



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.1709 of 2025

***Gobinda Chandra Pradhan
and others***

.... Petitioners

*Mr. Amiya Kumar Beura,
Advocate*

-versus-

***State of Odisha and
others***

.... Opp. Parties

*Mr. Debasish Nayak,
Addl. Govt. Advocate
for opp. party nos.1 to 3*

*Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mahapatra,
Senior Panel Counsel
for Union of India
(opp. party no.4)*

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

ORDER

28.02.2025

Order No.

01.

This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical Mode).

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mahapatra, learned Senior Panel Counsel for Union of India files his appearance memo on behalf of opp. party no.4, which is taken on record.

This writ petition has been filed by the petitioners with a prayer for a direction to refer Annexure-3 to the appropriate Court under section 18 of the L.A. Act for determination of a higher compensation amount in

accordance with law.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has referred to the application, which has been annexed to this writ petition as Annexure-3 and it has been mentioned at the top that "L.A. Misc. Case No..... of 2018 which arises out of L.A. Case No.51 of 2010".

When we made a query to the learned counsel for the petitioners as to why the L.A. Misc. Case number has been left blank in Annexure-3, he submits that till date, L.A. Misc. Case has not been registered.

Let the learned counsel for the State obtain instruction regarding the registration of "L.A. Misc. Case No..... of 2018" so also its status.

List this matter in the week commencing from 17.03.2025 indicating the name of Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mahapatra, learned Senior Panel Counsel appearing on behalf of opp. party no.4 in the cause list.

Let a copy of the writ petition along with all the annexures be served on Mr. Mahapatra, learned Senior Panel Counsel appearing for opp. party no.4 be served in course of the day.

A free copy of the order be handed over to the learned counsel for the State.

(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge

(M.S. Raman)
Judge