



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.1709 OF 2025

Gobinda Chandra Pradhan and others* *Petitioners

Mr. Amiya Kumar Beura, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others* *Opp. Parties

Mr. Swayambhu Mishra,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

08.08.2025

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. This matter is listed in the Special Cause List prepared for the purpose of Special Mediation Drive-Mediation 'For the Nation'.
 3. Although Mr. Beura, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the matter relates refer the matter to learned Civil Court under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, but, Mr. Mishra, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that in view of the order passed in W.P.(C). No.23255 of 2023 disposed of on 31st July, 2023, there is no scope to entertain the prayer made in the writ petition.
 4. Hence, in view of such controversy, the matter may be listed on 25th September, 2025, on which date an endeavour shall be made for final disposal of the writ petition.
 5. Instruction, if any shall be obtained in the meantime.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge